



APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL CREDIT ACCOUNT TRADING TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These Trading Terms and Conditions are to be read and understood prior to the execution of the Application for Commercial Credit Account.

1. **Definitions:** In these Trading Terms and Conditions the following definitions apply:

Agreement means any agreement for the supply of Goods by the Company to the Applicant;

Applicant means the Person making the application for commercial credit;

Arrears means when the Applicant has failed to pay any invoice rendered by the Company when due or when the Applicant has failed to pay the Company the amounts listed on a statement of account (or any other document listing amounts payable) when due;

CCA means the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010* (Cth) and similar State-based fair trading legislation;

Charged Property means all of the rights, property, title, estate and interest of whatever kind and wherever situated and whether present or future in any freehold or leasehold property and/or real estate and in any Land which the Applicant now has or may hereafter have;

Company means Dial A Dump Industries Pty Ltd ABN 75 131 565 583 their successors and assigns and all of their associated and subsidiary companies;

Credit Account means commercial credit account opened by the Company in favour of the Applicant by which the Applicant is able to purchase Goods from the Company on credit;

Default Event means any event or circumstance specified as such in clause 6;

Financing Change Statement has the same meaning given to it by the PPSA;

Financing Statement has the same meaning given to it by the PPSA;

Goods means goods and/or services supplied or to be supplied to the Applicant by the Company; **Land** means land and includes but is not limited to land as defined in the *Real Property Act 1900* (NSW) and/or the *Conveyancing Act 1919* (NSW) and/or their equivalents in other States or Territories of the Commonwealth of Australia;

Loss includes but is not limited to any direct or indirect losses, consequential loss, claims, legal costs, commission payable to a commercial agent, demands, damages, consequential damage, liabilities, expenses, charges, suits, actions and/or penalties;

Insolvency Event means in respect of the Applicant, any act of bankruptcy, insolvency, any formal or informal arrangement with creditors whether it be under the *Bankruptcy Act 1966* (Cth) or the *Corporations Act 2000* (Cth) or otherwise and any action taken by any Person to appoint an administrator, receiver, receiver and manager or some other form of external administration to the Applicant;

Other Property means all presently existing and after-acquired legal or equitable right, estate or interest of the Applicant in any personal property, licenses, water rights, choses in action, goodwill,

uncalled capital and called up (but unpaid) capital, wherever situated;

Person includes natural persons, firms, incorporated associations, unincorporated associations, registered charities, partnerships, joint ventures, trusts, government or statutory authorities and corporations;

PMSI means purchase money security interest as defined in the PPSA;

PPSA means the *Personal Property Securities Act 2009* (Cth) as amended and/or any successor legislation;

Receiver means a receiver or a receiver and manager appointed by the Company;

Security Agreement has the same meaning given to it by the PPSA;

Security Interest has the same meaning given to it by the PPSA;

Special Order means any order of Goods by the Applicant that are not ex-stock and have to be sourced from a third party by the Company and/or manufactured by a third party for the Company whether they be to specification provided by the Applicant or otherwise; and

Terms and Conditions means these Trading Terms and Conditions.

2. **Interpretation:** In these Terms and Conditions reference to:

- (a) One gender includes others and the singular includes the plural;
- (b) A Statute, regulation or provision of a statute (Law) includes (i) that Law as amended or re-enacted; (ii) a statute, regulation or provision enacted in replacement of that Law, and (iii) another regulation or statutory instrument or amendment made or issued under that Law;
- (c) Payment includes repayment, discharge or satisfaction; and
- (d) If the Applicant comprises two or more Persons, (i) a reference to the Applicant includes each and any two or more of them; and (ii) these Terms and Conditions bind each of them separately and any two or more of them jointly.

3. In consideration of the Company agreeing to provide a Credit Account to the Applicant:

- (a) The Applicant acknowledges and expressly agrees that these Terms and Conditions apply to and form part of each and every Agreement;
- (b) The Applicant acknowledges and expressly agrees that these Terms and Conditions will prevail over any other terms and conditions contained by or to the Applicant at any time whatsoever by the Company;
- (c) The Applicant acknowledges and expressly agrees that any request and/or order by the Applicant to the Company for Goods shall

constitute confirmation by the Applicant of its acceptance and the operation of these Terms and Conditions;

- (d) The Applicant warrants to the Company that the Credit Account and/or any Agreement and/or any Goods are for commercial, business and/or trade purposes only;
- (e) The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the Company can vary the level of credit allowed to the Applicant by the Company at any time and in its absolute discretion; and
- (f) The Applicant shall provide written notification to the Company of any change in the Applicant's corporate structure or the sale of any business operated by the Applicant and the Applicant agrees that it shall continue to be liable to the Company for any sums outstanding on any Credit Account opened for or on behalf of the Applicant until written notice is received by the Company and full payment is made with respect to all amounts owing.

4. Security for Payment & Charging Clause

- (a) The Applicant, in order to secure all monies owing by the Applicant to the Company, hereby charges all of its beneficial interest in real and personal property in favour of the Company ("the Charge");
- (b) The Applicant hereby irrevocably authorises the Company to lodge a caveat over any or all of the Charged Property noting the Company's interest on the title(s) of the Charged Property, Land or Other Property until all monies payable have been paid to the Company;
- (c) The Applicant hereby agrees that if more than one Person comprises the Applicant, then each such Person separately grants the Charge;
- (d) The Applicant hereby agrees and consents to the Company taking all actions necessary to give prompt effect to this security including by the lodging of any caveat upon the title of the Charges Property or Land or Other Property; and
- (e) The Applicant consents to and requests the Company to appoint any such person which the Company deems fit to be the attorney of the Applicant for the execution of any document necessary to give effect to this charging clause.

5. Default Event

Each of the following events listed in this clause is a Default Event under this Agreement:

- (a) **Obligations under any Agreement:** If the Applicant fails to (i) pay or repay the Company in accordance with its obligations under any Agreement when and as due; or (ii) comply with any provision under any Agreement or with any condition imposed by the Company under or in connection with any Agreement.
- (b) **Misrepresentation:** Any representation, warranty or statement made by or on behalf of a party to this Agreement in connection with any Agreement, which is not true or is otherwise misleading as to a present or future matter.

- (c) **Insolvent:** In the event that the Applicant becomes Insolvent or commits and act of insolvency.
- (d) **Enforcement against assets:** A security interest becomes enforceable, or a distress, attachment or other execution is levied or enforced over all or any of the assets of the Applicant by a third party.
- (e) **Reduction of capital:** Without the prior consent in writing of the Company, The Applicant reduces its capital or passes a resolution to that effect.
- (f) **Credit Account used for different purpose:** The Credit Account is used for a purpose other than the Applicant's stated purpose.
- (g) **Natural Persons:** If the Applicant is a natural person and they die, no longer have full capacity or becomes incapable of managing their own affairs.
- (h) **Partnership:** If the Applicant is a partnership and without the prior written consent of the Applicant and (a) the constitution of the partnership is changed; or (b) the partnership is dissolved.
- (i) **Associations:** If the Applicant is an association or a cooperative and without the prior written consent of the Company; (a) an application is made, a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding up of the Applicant; or (b) the Applicant becomes externally administered or a controller or a trustee for creditors is appointed in respect of its property.

6. Receivers

In addition to the powers under clause 7 the Company may appoint one or more persons as Receiver to any part of the Charged Property in the case of a Default Event or if the Company believes that any of the Charged Property is at risk of being seized, becoming subject to a Security Interest or dealt with in a manner inconsistent with the terms of this document. Applicant Receiver will be the agent of the Applicant who alone will be responsible for the Receiver's acts, omissions and remuneration.

7. Delivery of Goods

- (a) The Company shall not be liable for any Loss arising in any way from any delay in delivery or any failure to deliver any Goods no matter how such delay or failure arises.
- (b) Subject to clause 7(d) below, Goods shall be deemed to be delivered to the Applicant as soon as they are ready for delivery to or collection by the Applicant.
- (c) Any Goods being the subject of a Special Order shall be deemed to have been delivered to the Applicant upon the acceptance of any such Special Order by the Company.
- (d) The Applicant agrees that the Company shall not be responsible for or under any duty to physically deliver or arrange for delivery of any Goods to the Applicant. The Company may elect to arrange such delivery at its discretion, which shall be without liability and at the Applicant's risk in all respects.

- (e) The time for delivery of any Goods shall not, in any circumstances, be of the essence notwithstanding any representations (oral and/or written) by the Company to the Applicant or any other person.
- (f) The Applicant shall pay the Company a delivery fee, such fees to be either the Company's Standard Delivery Fee (which may vary from time to time and which the Applicant is taken to know) or a Special Delivery Fee (which will be part of a written quotation given) or otherwise.

8. The PPSA

- (a) The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that these Terms and Conditions and/or any Agreement constitute a Security Agreement.
- (b) The Applicant acknowledges and agrees a Security Interest or PMSI exists in the Applicant's favour in respect of all Goods previously supplied by the Company and all Goods that may be supplied by the Company in the future.
- (c) The Applicant consents to the Company affecting and maintaining a registration on the Personal Properties Security Register in relation to any security interest contemplated or constituted by these Terms and Conditions and agrees to sign any documents and provide prompt assistance and information to the Company that may be required to facilitate the registration and maintenance of a Security Interest or any other thing under the PPSA.
- (d) The Applicant agrees to waive any right to receive notice of a verification statement in relation to any registration in respect of the Goods.
- (e) The Applicant agrees the Company has given value and consideration for its Security Interest and/or PMSI by agreeing to provide or continuing to provide financial accommodation, including a Credit Account, to the Applicant.
- (f) Nothing in these Terms and Conditions is intended to be construed such that any Security Interest and/or PMSI under these Terms and Conditions attaches at a later time than the time specified in section 19(2) of the PPSA and the Applicant agrees that it has not made any other agreement with the Company to vary the time of attachment of any Security Interest or PMSI.
- (g) The Applicant agrees to pay the Company for all expenses incurred in registering a financial charge statement in respect of the Security Interest and/or PMSI with respect to the Goods.
- (h) The Applicant expressly agrees not to permit to be registered a Financing Charge Statement in respect of a Security Interest contemplated or constituted by these Terms and Conditions in favour of a third party without the prior written consent of the Company.
- (i) If Chapter 4 of the PPSA would otherwise apply to the enforcement of a Security Interest arising under or connected with these Terms and Conditions and section 115(1) of the PPSA allows for the contracting out of provisions of the PPSA, then the Applicant expressly waives its rights under the following sections of the PPSA :- 95 (to the extent to which it requires the security party to give notices to the grantor); 96 and 118 (to the extent to which it requires the secured party to give notices to the grantor); 121(4) (to the extent to which it requires the secured party to give notices of enforcement in a liquid asset; 125; 130; 132(3)(d); 132(2);

- 132(4); 135; 136(3); 136(4); 136(5); 137, 142, 143, 157(1); and 157(3).
- (j) To the extent to which section 115(7) of the PPSA allows for the contracting out of the provisions of the PPSA, the following sections of the PPSA shall not apply and the Applicant waives all rights under them: 127; 129(2); 129(3); 130(1); 132(3)(d); 134(2); 132(4); 135; 136(3); 136(4); 136(5); 137; 142; 143; 157(1); and 157(3).
- (k) The Applicant agrees that sections 96, 117 and 125 of the PPSA shall not apply in so far as they confer any rights upon the Applicant.
- (l) The Applicant agrees that where the Company has rights in addition to those under Chapter 4 of the PPSA those rights shall continue to apply.
- (m) The Applicant agrees not to postpone the time for attachment of any Security Interest and/or PMSI granted to the Company under these Terms and Conditions.
- (n) Unless otherwise agreed in writing and to the extent to which permitted by the PPSA both the Applicant and the Company agree not to disclose information of the kind referred to in section 275(1) of the PPSA to an interested person. The Applicant, in making this Application for Commercial Credit, waives any right it may have had but for this clause under section 275(7)(c) of the PPSA to authorise the disclosure of the above information.
- (o) For the purposes of section 20(2) of the PPSA, the collateral is the Goods sold by the Company to the Applicant from time to time. These items are a Security Agreement for the purposes of the PPSA.
- (p) The Applicant grants the Company the unrestricted right to enter upon the Applicant's property without notice, and without being in any way liable to the Applicant or any third party, to exercise any of the Company's rights under section 123 and/or section 128 of the PPSA. The Applicant further agrees that it shall indemnify the Company against any and all Loss claimed by any third party or by the Company as a result of the Company exercising its rights under this provision.

9. Defects

- (a) The Applicant agrees that it shall inspect the Goods upon delivery and will, within 48 hours of same, provide written notification to the Company of any alleged defects, any short deliveries or any failure to fulfil any quotation or order (the Defect Notice). Such Defect Notice shall not be effective unless it is addressed to the Company's Financial Controller and until such time as it has actually been received by the Company's Financial Controller.
- (b) The Applicant will, within a reasonable time after the receipt of a Default Notice by the Company's National Financial Controller, grant to the Company access to the Goods in order for the Company to inspect same for any alleged defects.
- (c) Should the Applicant fail to provide a Defect Notice to the Company as required then the Applicant expressly agrees that the Goods shall be deemed to be in compliance with the order and free from any defect whatsoever.

10. Passing of Risk and When Goods Taken to be Sold

- (a) Notwithstanding any statutory provision to the contrary, Goods are taken to be sold by the Company to the Applicant when there has been a delivery of the Goods, whether or not title or property in them has passed from the Company to the Applicant.
- (b) Notwithstanding the retention of title provisions below, the risk of loss or damage to Goods shall pass to the Applicant upon delivery of the Goods.

11. Return of Goods

- (a) The Company may, in its sole discretion and subject to any conditions it deems appropriate, agree to accept the return of Goods which remain in good order and condition, however any restocking fee levied by a third party as well as any applicable restocking fee charged by the Company will be debited to the Credit Account of the Applicant.
- (b) Goods that are the subject of a Special Order shall not be returnable to the Company without the express written agreement of the Company's Financial Controller and the relevant third party supplier or manufacturer.

12. Retention of Title

- (a) Title in Goods shall remain vested in the Company and shall not pass to the Applicant until all monies owing to the Company by the Applicant have been paid in full. Until title in the Goods passes to the Applicant, the Applicant acknowledges that these Terms and Conditions create, in favour of the Company, a Security Interest and/or PMSI in the Goods and/or the proceeds from the sale of the Goods.
- (b) If Goods (whether processed, comingled or accessioned with other goods) are on-sold by the Applicant, the Applicant agrees that the Company shall have the right to trace any proceeds if their sale.
- (c) Until title in Goods has passed to the Applicant, the Company may demand at any time that the Applicant return them, in which case all costs incurred will be debited to the Credit Account of the Applicant.
- (d) If the Applicant is at any time in Arrears or an Insolvency Event occurs or the Applicant defaults in the payment of any monies owing to the Company, the Applicant expressly permits the Company to enter upon the Applicant's premises, or any other premises where Goods are known to be stored by the Applicant, in order to take possession of the Goods. The Applicant agrees to grant reasonable access rights to the Company and the Company shall be entitled to do all things reasonably necessary to secure repossession of Goods.

13. Fees & Taxes

Except as may be expressly stated otherwise, the prices quoted by the Company for the supply of the Goods do not include sales tax, stamp duty or any other tax or duty (including, but not limited to, any GST) and the cost of sales tax, stamp duty, GST or any other tax shall be borne by the Applicant.

14. Payment Terms and Set Off

- (a) The Applicant agrees to pay the Company for all the Goods in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
- (b) The amounts listed on statements of account or invoices issued by the Company are payable in full within **30 days** of the date borne on same or such other time as agreed in writing by the Company.
- (c) The Applicant agrees that should the Applicant fail to make any payment in accordance with (b) above: (i) all amounts that have been listed on statements of account or invoices issued to the Company to that time that have not been paid will become immediately due and payable; and the Company will be entitled to charge the Applicant interest on any amounts owing at the rate of 18% per annum from the date they became due for payment.
- (d) The Applicant expressly agrees and acknowledges that it shall not be entitled to set-off in law or in equity or to apply any deduction from the amount payable to the Company, including without limitation any damages, losses, costs and/or expenses alleged to be recoverable from the Company by the Applicant as a consequence of any alleged breach of this Agreement or any credit claim or for any other reason until such time as the full payment of all monies owed by the Applicant is made to the Company.

15. Warranties

Subject to clause 16, the Company warrants that Goods will, under proper use and/or installation, be free from any defects in construction or operation arising solely from faulty design, manufacture or workmanship on the part of the Company. Those parts and/or components which constitute Goods (or which form part of Goods) and which are not manufactured by the Company shall be warranted by the Company only to the extent that they are warranted by the relevant supplier or manufacturer in circumstances where the Company is able to pass the benefit of such warranty to the Applicant. In any event, the period of such warranties shall not exceed 3 months from the date of delivery.

16. Exclusions

The warranty set out in clause 15 does not apply where: (a) a defect arises from ordinary wear and tear, excessive heating, neglect, misuse, accident, lack of care or incorrect installation; (b) the Applicant has in any way modified, serviced or



repaired the Goods; and (c) the Applicant has not complied with any written or oral instructions from either the manufacturer of the Applicant concerning the installation, use, operation or maintenance of the Goods.

17. Limitation of Liability

Subject only to clause 18 below and notwithstanding any other provision of any Agreement or otherwise:

(a) the Company shall not be liable for any Loss incurred by the Applicant or any other Person arising out of the supply of Goods by the Company and the Company agrees it shall indemnify the Applicant in respect of any such Loss; (b) All representations express or implied, relating to any quotations or orders prior to an Agreement that might otherwise form part of a collateral agreement are excluded to the extent that they conflict with these Terms and Conditions and these Terms and Conditions shall prevail; (c) No dealing between the Company and the Applicant shall be deemed to be a sale by sample; and/or (d) The exemptions, limitations and these Terms and Conditions shall apply whether or not the Loss or any loss or damage is caused by the Company's negligence or actions constituting a breach of contract.

18. Consumer Rights

- (a) No provision of these Terms and Conditions purports to exclude, restrict or modify or have the effect of excluding, restricting or modifying; (i) any provision of the CCA; or (ii) any liability of the Company for breach of a condition or warranty implied by any such provision.
- (b) If Goods under an Agreement constitutes a supply of goods and/or services to a consumer, as defined in the CCA then: (i) nothing in that Agreement shall be construed as excluding, restricting or modifying any express or implied condition, warranty, right or remedy conferred by the CCA on the Applicant; and (ii) the liability of the Company in respect of any breach of a condition or warranty implied by the CCA (other than any non excludable implied conditions or warranties contained in the CCA), shall be limited, in the case of goods, to the resupply or repaid of the goods, and in the case of services, the resupply of the services.

19. Acknowledgement

To the full extent permitted by law the Applicant acknowledges and agrees that: (a) it relies on its own skill and judgment in relation to the Goods, including but not limited to the intended use of the Goods and the cost of the Goods; and (b) the Company shall be under no liability for any unsuitability for any purpose of Goods irrespective of any knowledge it may possess as to the purpose for which the Goods were required by the Applicant; and (c) that the Company would not provide a Credit Account to the

Applicant if the Applicant did not agree strictly to abide by these Terms and Conditions.

20. Limitation of Warranties

- (a) Subject to any condition, warranties and rights implied by statute that cannot by law be excluded by agreement; (i) the Company gives no warranties and the Applicant has no other right other than those expressly set out in these Terms and Conditions and in any other express warranties provided in writing by the Company to the Applicant; and (ii) the Applicant expressly agrees that all implied conditions, warranties and rights are excluded pursuant to section 57 of the *Sale of Goods Act 1927* (NSW) and any equivalent sections of legislation in other States and Territories.
- (b) Where any condition, warranty or right is implied by law and cannot be excluded, the liability of the Company to the Applicant for breach of, or other act contrary to that implied condition, warranty or right in respect of any goods and/or services provided by or on behalf of or under any arrangement with the Company to the Applicant or any other person subject to the qualifications set out in section 64A of Schedule 2 of the CCA or any other law, shall be limited as set out in clause 20(d) below or, otherwise, to the extent permitted by law.
- (c) The Applicant expressly agrees that the Company may limit any other liability it may have in relation to any claim, demand or proceedings of any kind whatsoever in respect of any goods and/or services provided by or on behalf of or under any arrangement with the Company to the Applicant or any other Person, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), under any statute (to the extent permitted by law) or otherwise, as set out in clause 20(d) below.
- (d) Pursuant to clauses 20(b) and 20(c) above, the Applicant expressly agrees that the Company is entitled to limit its liability (as the Company may determine in its absolute discretion): (i) in connection with any supply of goods (by the Company to the Applicant) to the replacement of the goods, the repair of the goods, payment to the Applicant for the cost of replacement or the acquiring of similar or equivalent goods and/or payment to the Applicant of the cost of having the goods repaired; and (ii) in connection with the supply of services (by the Company to the Applicant) the supply of the services again or payment to the Applicant of the cost of having the services supplied again.

21. Indemnity

The Applicant unconditionally and irrevocably indemnifies and keeps indemnified the Company from and against any and all Loss which may be made or brought against or suffered or incurred by the Company, the Applicant and/or any third party including but not limited to:

- (a) (Property damage): for any and all Loss which may be made or brought by or suffered or incurred by any person (including but not limited to the Company, the Applicant and/ or any third party) for any and all damage to that person's property (whether real or personal) arising in any way whatsoever out of or in connection with the carriage, use, installation, storage or keeping of any Goods;
- (b) (Personal injury): for any and all Loss which may be made or brought by or suffered or incurred by any person (including but not limited to the Company, the Applicant and/ or any third party) for any injury such person may sustain arising in any way whatsoever out of or in connection with the carriage, use, installation, storage or keeping of any Goods;
- (c) All expenses, costs, disbursements, legal costs (on a full indemnity basis); search fees and/or commercial agent's debt collection fees (including any commission that would be payable if the Applicant made payment of the amount owing) incurred or to be incurred by the Company in relation to any action taken by the Company to attempt recovery of any monies owing by the Applicant to the Company or to attempt to take possession of any Goods pursuant to these Terms and Conditions (or otherwise) or to enforce any of its rights under these Terms and Conditions or any Agreement.

22. Termination

If a Default Event occurs or there is a breach of any Agreement or an Insolvency Event occurs to the Applicant then the party not in breach may: (i) terminate the Agreement; (ii) cease supplying any further Goods; (iii) commence proceedings against the Applicant, including for any monies owing and/or the seeking of any available remedies or relief; (iv) exercise any other rights it has and/or (v) the Company may appoint one or more receivers, and may do anything that a Receiver may do under clause 6.

23. Result of Termination

- (a) Termination of an Agreement pursuant to clause 22 shall be without prejudice to the rights of Company accruing up to the date of termination.
- (b) In the event of a termination of an Agreement, the Applicant shall pay the Company: (i) all monies owing resulting from any Agreement up to and including the date of the termination; and/or (ii) for any Loss suffered by the Company, including without limitation the Company's loss of profit on any Agreement; and/or (iii) all expenses, costs, disbursements, legal costs (on a full indemnity basis); search fees and/or commercial agent's debt collection fees (including any commission that would be payable if the Applicant made payment of the amount owing) incurred or to be incurred by the Company in relation to any action taken by the Company to attempt recovery of any monies

owing by the Applicant to the Company or to attempt to take possession of any Goods pursuant to these Terms and Conditions (or otherwise) or to enforce any of its rights under these Terms and Conditions or any Agreement.

24. Assignment

- (a) The Applicant shall not assign any of the Applicant's rights in relation to any Applicant without the prior written consent of the Company.
- (b) The Applicant consents to the Company assigning any of the Company's rights in relation to any Agreement.
- (c) The Applicant agrees that the Company may assign any of its rights in relation to any Agreement without having to give any notice of same to the Applicant.
- (d) The Company may, in its absolute discretion and without notice to the Applicant, transfer, assign, or otherwise deal with (in whole or in part), any right, title or interest in the Application for a Commercial Credit Account, including all of its rights and obligations contained in and under the Application. If the Company elects to transfer, assign or otherwise deal with any of right, title or interest in the Application for a Commercial Credit Account, then the Applicant acknowledges that it has no claim whatsoever against the Company, arising out of, or in connection with such transfer or assignment.
- (e) The Applicant acknowledges that the Company is released from all obligations under the Application for a Commercial Credit Account from the date of transfer, assignment or other dealing.

25. Waiver

- (a) Any waiver by the Company of strict compliance with these Terms and Conditions shall not be a deemed waiver by the Company unless it is in writing and: (i) it specifies the specific right which is being waived; and (ii) it is specifically referred to as a waiver; and (iii) it is signed by an authorised officer of the Company.
- (b) A single or partial exercise or waiver by the Company of a right will not prevent the Company from exercising that right or any other right at any time.

26. Unauthorised Use of Credit Account

The Applicant acknowledges that: (a) The Company will not be liable in any way whatsoever for any unauthorised use of the Applicant's Credit Account; and (b) the Applicant will nevertheless be liable to the Company for payment of any Goods ordered on the Applicant's Credit Account even if such orders were made without the authority of the Applicant.



27. Amendment of Terms and Conditions

No amendment to this agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties.

28. Invalid or Unenforceable Terms

- (a) Should any of these Terms and Conditions or any part of these Terms and Conditions be illegal, invalid or unenforceable for any reason they shall be severed from the other Terms and Conditions and shall not effect the remaining Terms and Conditions.
- (b) Should any of these Terms and Conditions be incorrect in an obvious way then they shall be read as though they were intended to be read.

29. Service of Documents

- (a) Service of any documents, including but not limited to, notices, demands, originating process of legal proceedings or any other document required to be served or provided by the Company to the Applicant under these Terms and Conditions or any law (collectively referred to as “Documents”) shall be effected upon the Applicant by any of the following methods: (i) sending it by pre-paid ordinary post to the Applicant’s principal place of business, trading address, postal address or registered office; (ii) sending it by email to the Applicant; (iii) sending it by facsimile to the Applicant; or (iv) delivering it to the Applicant’s principal place of business, trading address, postal address or registered office.
- (b) The addresses, email address or facsimile number used for the methods in (a) above may be the most recent ones provided by the Applicant to the Company in written form or may be the most recent ones ascertained by the Company through its own investigations.

- (c) The method in (a) above chosen to serve Documents shall be at the absolute discretion of the Company.
- (d) The methods in (a) above do not limit the use of any other methods for service of Documents available to the Company under any statute and/or law.
- (e) Service of Documents in accordance with one of the methods in (a) is deemed to have been effective upon the Company (by its authorised officers, agents or lawyers) doing the thing required whether or not the Documents are received by the Applicant.
- (f) The Applicant agrees not to dispute the service of Documents that have been served in accordance with this clause.
- (g) An affidavit or statutory declaration on behalf of the Company will be conclusive proof of service of Documents under this clause.

30. Evidence in Legal Proceedings

A Certificate given by any authorised person on behalf of the Company in legal proceedings that certifies as to an amount of monies (“Debt”) owing to the Company by the Applicant shall be prima facie evidence of: (i) the formation of any Agreement that relates to that Debt, including the ordering of the relevant Goods by the Applicant; and (ii) the delivery of the Goods to which that Debt relates to the Applicant by the Company; and (iii) the fact that the Debt has not been paid; and (iv) the fact that the Debt is owed by the Applicant to the Company.

31. Governing Law & Jurisdiction

This Agreement is governed by the laws of New South Wales.